
Washington County Tax List 
 

1779, Thomas Houton 

[NOTE- Some spelling has been corrected and some punctuation added for clarity.  Spelling of names has not been 
changed, but suggestions have been added.] 

Several entries contained this marking at the end of the first line denoting an entry or acreage of land:    
we are fairly confident that it means  “of Manor Plantation,” as that phrase is commonly used throughout the 
transcription.   
[No header- may have been torn off] 

Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

[Illegible name] 
1 entery of  [torn and missing] 
Robert Luious [or Lucius] is now living on 
3 Negroes between ten & 20 years of age 
1 Negro under five years of age 
17 Head of Horses Meirs [mares?) etc. 
19 Head of Cattle at L/10 

Ready Money 

 
1400 

 
2100 
150 
2225 
120 
 33 

 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 

       
£6018:16:0 

Mathias Little 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of Land 
9 Head of Horses, etc. 
[illegible] Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
100 
425 
50 

[illegible] 

 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 
0 
6 

 
 

£575:16:6 

John Cox 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of Land the Maner 
Plantation 
[illegible] Head of Horses, etc.   
[illegible] Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
100 

 
425 
80 
37 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

12 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
 

£992:12:0 

William Bailey 
6 Head of Horses, etc. 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
525 

[illegible] 
[illegible] 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
£605:0:0 

 
    [Top portion of second page is torn off] …to Receive the Same with [illegible] Names Delivery the same 
or Oath, as also the assessment thereon for the year 1779.  
     To which is placed the Sum Total of Each particular persons Taxable property with amount of the 
Tax on the whole Sum.   
 
     Assessed Mrs. Matthew Talbot Senr. Andrew Taylor and Clevias Barksdill assissors appointed by the 
Court of our said County to Assess Lands & Horses belonging to the Inhabitants of the first and fifth 
Districts of the Same with an Amount of their Taxable property, the whole attested by them & the 
Receivers, etc.   
 [Note on Matthew Talbot, Senr.:  The entry appears to be MRS.  Matthew did not die until 1812, and 
he was in Georgia.  It is a possibility that Matthew left his wife here, then sent for her later.] 
 
Henry Masengill Jr     [page] 2     



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

8 Head of Horses etc 
8 Head of Cattle 
 Ready Money 

700 
   80 
    0 

0 
0 
1 

0 
0 
0 

  £780:1:0 
 

Tompkins Oadle, a single man 
2 Colts of 1 year old Each 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
50 
10 
1 

 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 

Taxed on L400 or Equt 
£61:12:0 

William Oadle, a single man 
1 entery of 640 Acres of Land, unimproved 
2 Brooding Mairs 
1 Cow 
 Ready Money 

 
400 
200 
10 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

£614:0:0 
 

John Lammon, a Dunkard part of an 
Entery of Land made by Arnold Shells 150 
Acres 
2 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
 

200 
75 
40 
2 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
A three fold Tax on 

L317:0:0 
 

Abraham Lammon,     [page] 3 
A Dunkard etc &  Single man 

0 0 0 A three fold Tax on 
£400;0:0 

Daniel Burner 
1 Entery of Land 150 Acres Unimp’d 
3 Head of Cattle 

 
100 
30 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
£130:0:0 

Joseph Hoss 
6 Head of Horses 
2 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
750 
20 
3 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£773:0:0 

 

Patrick Craguner 
1 Entery of 170 Acres of Land &  
small Improvement 
4 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
 

100 
510 
30 
0 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
4 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

£640:4:0 

Jesse Maxey 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of Land  
the maner plantation 
2 Head of Horse cretures 
15 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 

 
290 
150 
49 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

14 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

10 

 
 

£689:14:10 
 

John Hainey  [page] 4 
1 Horse 
2 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
100 
20 
1 

 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£121:4:0 

 

John Knowlan 
3 Entries of amounting to 400  
Acres including the Manr Plann 

6 Head of Horses 
5 Head of Cattle 

 
300 

 
400 
50 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
 

£761:14:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Ready Money 11 14 0 
Samuel Hutton 
2 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
Then for William Davis 
2 Enteries of land amounting  
to 840 Acres, Joseph Tipton’s old  
place 
3 Head of Horses 
23 Head of Cattle 

 
125 
40 
5 
 
 
 

1000 
200 
230 

 
0 
0 

13 
 
 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
 
 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£170:13:0 

 
 
 
 

£1430:0:0 
 
 

John Morrell 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of Land Unimp[rove] 
4 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
300 
525 
70 
31 

 
0 
0 
0 
9 

 
0 
0 
0 
4 

 
 

£926:9:4 

Jonathan Morrell  [page] 5 
2 Head of Horse Cretures 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
30 
6 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£236:0:0 

Ann Choat, Relict of Thos 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of Land,  
the Maner plantation 
18 Head of Horse Cretures 
20 Head of Cattle 
1 Grown Negro 
Ready Money 

 
500 

 
1960 
800 
700 
101 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

£3461:0:0 
 

Randol Depreust 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of land 
1 Breeding Mair 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
50 
80 
10 
2 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£142:8:0 

Andrew Little 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land,  
the Maner Plantation 
4 Head of Horses &etc 
12 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
750 

 
325 
120 
25 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

12 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
 

£1220:12:0 

Valentine Little   [page] 6 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of Land Unimd  

Half of an Entery of 150 Acres in  
Martin Shules Name 
4 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
200 
20 
 

500 
8 

 
0 
0 
 

0 
18 

 
0 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
£728:18:0 

 

Barny Hainey 
1 Breeding Mair 
3 Head of Cattle 

 
100 
30 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

Ams Total & Tax 

£130:0:0 
 
 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Thomas Hainy, single man 
Ready Money 

 
3 

 
13 

 
8 

 
£400:0:0 

Jordan Roach 
3 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money & Int[terest] 

 
450 
40 
44 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£534:0:0 

William Grissum 
12 Head of Horses 
14 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
2250 
140 

1 

 
0 
0 
5 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£2391:5:0 

Jonathan Webb 
1 Entery of 500 Acres of Land 
1 Cow & Ready Money 

 
500 
18 

 
0 

11 

 
0 
--- 

 
£518:11:0 

 
Austin Choat  [page] 7 
165 Acres of Land the Maner  
Plantation 
4 Head of Horses 
6 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
 
Then for Jordan Gibson 
2 Negroes over 10 & under 40 yrs of age 
1 Do under 5 yrs of age 

 
400 
275 
60 
4 
 
 
 

1400 
150 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
 
 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
 
 
 

0 
0 

 
£739:0:0 

 
 
 
 
 

£1550:0:0 

Benjamin Cross 
640 Acres of Land the Maner Plantation 
3 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 

 
500 
300 
30 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£830:0:0 

John Allison 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land the Maner 
Plantation 
2 Breeding Mairs 
Ready Money 

 
200 

 
250 

6 

 
0 
 

0 
8 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
 

£456:8:0 

John Turbut   
1 Entery of 200 Acres of Land  
the Maner Plantation 
1 Horse 
2 Head of Cattle 

 
200 

 
150 
20 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
£370:0:0 

Benjamin Webb  [page] 8 
1 Entery of 240 Acres of Land maner 
Plantation 
4 Head of Horses 

 
150 

 
600 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
£750:0:0 

William Ashurst 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land 
5 Head of Horses 
19 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
625 
190 
16 

 
0 
0 
0 
7 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
£1031:7:8 

 
 
 
 
 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Samuel Smith 
2 Enteries of land the whole  
amounting to 900 Acres 
12 Head of Horses 
20 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 

 
1400 
200 
12 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

19 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£2612:19:0 

Gideon Morriss 
1 Entery of 200 & one Do of 100 Acres 
 of Land 300 in the whole 
14 Head of Horses 
1 Negro man 
16 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
375 

 
1435 
700 
160 

0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£2670:4:0 

Charles Phillips 
5 Head of Horses 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
450 
10 
0 

 
0 
0 
9 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
£460:9:8 

Baptist McNabb  [page] 9 
1 Entery of 600 Acres of Land &  
Maner Plann & Mill 
6 Head of Horse Creture 
15 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
 

1500 
675 
150 
53 

 
 

0 
0 
0 

14 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£2378:14:0 

David McNabb 
3 Horse Creture 
9 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
715 
90 
12 

 
0 
0 
6 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£817:6:0 

Landon Carter 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of land on the 
So side of Holsten River oppost  
Fredrick Calvits 
1 Entery of 440 Acres Including Fredrick 
Calvits plantation on the No side of Holsten 
River 
4 Head of Horses &etc 
Ready Money 

 
300 

 
440 

 
 

900 
20 

 
0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
 
 

0 
0 

 
£1660:0:0 

John Moor for Matthew Arthur 
8 Head of Cattle 

 
80 

 
--- 

 
--- 

£80:0:0 

John Moor  [page] 10 
1 Entery of 230 Acres of land the Maner 
Plantation 
2 Horse Cretures 
6 Head of Cattle 
 
 
 
 
 

 
250 

 
175 
60  

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
£485:0:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Howell Doddy 
3 Horse Cretures 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
And for Isaac & Jacob Linckhorn 
1 Entery of 150 Acres of Land &etc 

 
200 
40 
17 
 

600 

 
0 
0 
5 
 

0 

 
0 
0 
6 
 

0 

 
£257:5:6 

 
For Linkhorn 

£600:0:0 

David Hickey 
2 Enteries of 200 Acres of  
Land each in Carters Valley 
3 Head of Horses &etc 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
400 

 
330 
40 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
2 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£770:2:0 

Jesse Finn 
2 Horses 
2 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
425 
20 
8 

 
0 
0 

11 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
£453:11:8 

John Stuart, Buffilow  [page] 11 
2 Horse Cretures 
1 Cow 

 
200 
10 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
210:0:0 

 
John Cashady 
1 Mair & Colt 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
250 
50 
3 

 
0 
0 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£303:1:0 

 
 

James Robertson Esqr 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of land  
on beach Creek etc. 
1 Entery of land 250 Acres 

 
300 

 
250 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
£550:0:0 

 
 

William Ward 
1 Entery of Land 250 Acres  
the Maner Plantation 
3 Head of Horse Creatures 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
250 

 
350 
70 
21 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
2 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
8 

 
£691:2:8 

William Robert Hinton 
10 Head of Horse Creatures 
1 Negroe woman  
and Ditto Child 
Ready Money 
This supposed to be Taxed in Virginia Henry 
County and the Tax is [illeg] then so much to 
be Deducted from this Tax on Receipt &etc 

 
855 
700 
150 

6 

 
0 

         
 
       12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1711:12:0 

William Parker  [page] 12 
1 Entery of 300 acres of land on Nolich 
1 Entery of 350 of land on Little 
   River Indian lands 
2 Enteries of 470 Acres Each Nich  
   Land Creek No side Holsten 
2 Enteries on the big Creek 

 
225 
85 
 

230 
 

640 

 
0 
0 
 

0 
 

0 

 
0 
0 
 

0 
 

0 

 
£4780:0:0 

 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

   640 Acres the whole 
1 Entery near the big Island Holsten 
   350 Acres including Fort Henry 
1 Entery of 100 Acres head of  
   Indian Creek 
 
3 Negroes under 40 and over ten 
   years of Age 
4 Head of Horses 
16 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
500 

 
100 

 
 
 

2100 
700 
160 
40 

 
0 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
 
 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Edmond Williams 
1 Negroe Man 42 years of Age 
1 Do Girl 6 years old 
1 Do  Do 5 years old 
1 Do  Boy 2 years old 
4 head of Horses 
5 head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
400 
400 
400 
150 
675 
50 

1400 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3475:0:0 

John Royley  [page] 13 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of Land the  
Maner Plantation 
2 Horses 
9 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
400 

 
240 
90 
11 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£741:0:0 

Benjamin Cobb 
1 Entery of Land 323 Acres the 
Maner plantation 
24 Head of Horses 
35 Head of Cattle 
3 Grown Negroes under 40 yr of age 
Ready Money 

 
 

900 
2485 
350 
2100 
13 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5848:0:0 

William Williams 
300 Acres of Land 
1 Horse 
Ready Money 

 
200 
200 

3 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£403:8:0 

Aaron Lewis 
7 Enteries of Land 150 Acres each [plus] 
5 Enteries of Land 100 Acres each 

 
775 

 

 
0 
 

 
0 

 
£775:0:0 

Isaac Taylor Sr  

1 Mair 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
290 
10 

103 

 
0 
0 
2 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
£403:2:8 

Charles Robertson, Bflo  [page] 14 
1 Entery of 275 Acres of land  
the Maner Plantation 
10 Head of Cattle 
3 Head of Horses &etc 

 
450 

 
100 
250 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
£805:0:0 

 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Ready Money 5 0 0 
Michl Hyder  
1 Entery of 260 Acres of land  
the maner plantation 
8 Head of Horses 
13 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
500 

 
975 
130 
49 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
--- 

 
£1654:4:0 

Jeremiah Dunghan 
2 Enteries Including the Maner plantation, 
Mill, and going the whole 800 Acres 
3 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready money 

 
2000 

 
500 
70 
20 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£2590:0:0 

Christofer Cunningham Senr  
1 Entery of 600 Acres of land the maner 
plantation 
5 Head of Horses 
16 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1200 

 
650 
160 

0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
1 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£2010:1:0 

John Carter  [page] 15 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land the  
maner plantation 
1 Do of 400 Acres in Carters Valley  
1 Do of 250 Acres Do J McNittAlex 
1 Do of 640 Acres North Fork of Holsten 
1 Do of 500 Acres on No fork of Holsten 
1 Do of 300 Do 
1 Do of 500 Acres 
1 Do of 640 Acres 
1 Do of 300 Acres 
1 Do of 640 Acres for Do 
1 Do of 200 Acres 
1 Do of 600 Acres 
1 Do of 640 Acres 
1 Do 200 Acres 
1 Do 400 Acres 
1 Do 540 Acres 
1 Do 500 Acres on Big Creek 
1 Do 640 Acres on Do 
1 Do 500 Acres old French fort 
1 Do 400 Acres on Cane Creek 
1 Do 600 Acres on Big Creek 
                         Carried up 
 

 
2000 

 
400 
250 
640 
500 
300 
500 
640 
300 
640 
200 
600 
640 
200 
400 
540 
500 
640 
500 
400 
600 

11390 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Entered in the name 
J.C. 
for 

Elin Hains  
John McNitt Alexandr 

Wm Smith 
Wm Jones 

William Clanton 
Jas Ransom 

Edward Clanton 
William Clanton 

Do 
Robert Pebels 
William Jones 
Thos Gibbons 

Jonas Little 
Jon McNitt Alexr 

Jonas Little 
David Johnson 

William Johnson 
John Hurd 
Alliss Jones 

Gideon Harris 

Joshua Houghton Senr             [page] 17 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of Land  
the Maner Plantation 

 
1500 

 
500 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
£8970:5:8 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

1 Entery of 400 Acres where Joshua 
Houghton Jr lives 
1 Entery of 600 Acres back land 
1 Negro 45 yrs of Age 
1 Negro 42 yrs of Age 
5 Do over 10 & under 40 yrs of age 
2 Do Children 5 yrs of Age 
2 Do under five yrs of age 
8 Head of Horses 
15 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
400 
400 
3500 
800 
300 
1050 
150 
170 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
5 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 

Joshua Houghton Jr         
1 Entery of 200 Acres of back  
land unimproved 
6 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 
1 Negro 25 yrs of age 
1 Do Gurrl 2 yrs old 
Ready Money 

 
50 
 

590 
30 

700 
150 
612 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
5 

 
£2132:16:5 

William Basset    [page 18]  
Single man Pole tax 
Cash in Hand 

 
 
4 

 
 

12 

 
 

0 

 
Tax Equil to £400:0:0 

George Reaves 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land the maner 
plantation & others 
4 Head of Horse Cretures 
10 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
600 

 
275 
100 
17 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
5 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

10 

 
£992:5:10 

 

William Reaves single 
5 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
500 
30 
2 

 
0 
0 
3 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
£532:3:8 

Zachariah Allin 
1 Horse 
13 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
225 
130 
17 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
6 

 
£372:8:6 

Lewis Jones 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land the maner 
Plantation 
9 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
400 

 
1025 
70 
1 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
6 

 
8 
 

0 
0 
8 

 
£1496:6:8 

Drewry Gooden [page 19] 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of Land the Maner 
Plantation  
100 acres part of 400 Entered by Wm Allin 
6 Head of Horses & etc 
12 Head of Cattle 

 
750 

 
50 

575 
120 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£1416:16:4 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Ready Money 21 16 4 
William Duggard   Singleman 
2 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
125 
30 
6 

 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
8 

Pole Tax of £400 
£400:0:0 

Teter Nave 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land the maner 
plantation 
6 Head of Horses 
15 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
800 

 
825 
150 
24 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

16 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
 

 
£1799:16:4 

 
 

The Estate of Abraham Vanderpole 
Deceased 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of land 
1 Mair 
5 Head of Cattle 

 
 

100 
100 
50 

 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
Abraham Vanderpol 
dec’d  
             250:0:0 

 
James Grissom [page] 20 
1 Entery of 150 Acres of Land, MP 
4 Head of Horses 
9 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
625 
90 
5  

 
0 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£920:12:0 

Emanuel Carter 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of land, MP 
3 Head of Horses 
1 Breeding Mair 
Ready Money and  ?? 1st of April 
13 Head of Cattle 

 
400 
425 
100 
100 
130 

 
0 
0 
--- 
--- 
-- 

 
0 
0 
--- 
--- 
--- 

 
£1155:0:0 

Alexander Greer 
2 Head of Horses 
Cash in Hand 
 
 

 
450 
32 

 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 

 
£482:16:0 

 

William Cocke 
9 Entries of Land the whole amounting to 
3520 Acres Including the maner plantation 
& others 
4 Negroes under 40 & over ten yrs of age 
1 Do 5 yrs of age 
1 Do 3 years old 
3 Head of Horses 
Given in to 1st of April 

 
6635 

 
 

2800 
400 
150 
900 

 
0 
 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 
 

0 
0 
0 

0 

 
£10885:0:0 

James Millicken;  Single 
1 Breeding Mair 
Ready Money 

 
150 
101 

 
--- 
18 

 
--- 
--- 

 
Pole Tax on £400:0:0 

 
James Stuart Esqre and          [page]21 
Robert Stuart 2 Enteries of 300 Acres of 
Land each, the Maner plantation 
4 Enteries of 100 Acres each 

 
1500 

 
280 

 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 

 
 
 
 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

1 Do of 640 Do I.I. Old place 
1 Do of 400 Acres 
7 Do of 300 Acres Each 
4 Do of 400 Acres Each 
6 Do of 200 Acres Each 
6 Do of 150 Acres Each 
1 Do of 140 Acres of Land 
2 Negroes under 40 & over 10 yrs of age 
1 Do 6 yrs of age 
42 Head of Horses 
36 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
Bond on Interest 

1300 
375 
2300 
1200 
950 
675 
110 
1400 
400 
6139 
300 
113 
235 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

17337:12:0 

Robert Moore, Single 
1 Horse 

 
146 

 
0 

 
0 

Pole Tax of 400 

Julis Roberson [page] 22 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of Land 
6 Head of Horses 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 
700 
50 
12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1762:0:0 

Jordan Reaves, Duncard to profession 
8 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
700 
40 
9 

 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 

    3 fold Tax on 
£749:4:0 

John Crawthers 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of land  
the home House 
2 Head of Horses 
8 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
25 
 

100 
80 
1 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£206:0:0 

Andrew Greer Esq    [page] 23 
3 Enteries of Land on Wataugah  
the whole amounting to 1505 Acres 
50 Head of Horses 
49 Head of Cattle 
2 Negroes one in the prime of life the other 
upward of 50 yrs of age 
Ready Money & Stock in traid [trade] 

 
 

4250 
 

6410 
490 
850 
2641 

 
 

0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 
 
 

£14641:0:0 

Forrit Webb 
9 Head of Cattle 
2 Mairs 
1 Negro upward of 40 yrs of age 
Ready Money 

 
90 

175 
400 

9 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
£674:8:0 

William Cox, and also for the year 1778 
Unlisted but ought to have paid [illeg]  Tax 
6 Head of Horses &etc 
Ready Money & Note 

 
 

1200 
404 

 
 

0 
10 

 
 

0 
0 

 
£1604:10:0 

George Parkerson    Pole Tax on £100:0:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

 
James Charter 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land 
2 Horses 
Ready Money 

 
   300 

300 
--- 

 
0 
0 

11 

 
0 
0 
--- 

 
£600:11:0 

Henry Lile  [page] 24 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of Land the maner 
plantation 
2 Do of 200 Acres Each 
8 Head of Horses 
1 Negro 3 yrs old 
23 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1500 

 
400 
3080 
150 
230 
110 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
2 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

10 

 
£5470:2:10 

Michael Smith Peters 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land 
18 Head of Horses 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
20 

1525 
10 
36 

 
0 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1591:12:0 

John McNabb Esqre 
3 Enteries of Land the whole  
amounting 1240 Acres 
12 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
1 Entery of 100 Acres unimproved 

 
1300 

 
2150 
70 
55 
--- 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
-- 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
--- 

 
£3575:0:0 

William Greer 
2 Horse Cretures 
1 Cow 

 
325 
10 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
£335:0:0 

John Shelby Esqre  (25) 

1 Entery of  640 Acres of Land on Watauga 
1 Do of 200 acres on Nolichuckey 
6 Head of Horses 
12 Head of Cattle 
1 Negroe 9 yrs of age 
Ready Money 

 
1750 
200 
1725 
120 
400 
300 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 

£4495:0:0 
 

William McNabb Esqre 

2 Enteries of Land the whole amounting  
to 707 Acres Including the M.P. 
9 Head of Horses 
11 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 

 
752 
110 

4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

12 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£1866:12:0 

William Smith , living at Col Car[illeg] 
1 Entery of 350 Acres of Land of by No  

Side of Holsten River 
1 Entery of 290 Acres on big Creek 
1 Do of 300 Do for Calton Jones No Side 
Holsten 
11 Head of Horses &etc 

 
350 

 
290 
300 

 
1575 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
 

0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
 

0 

 
£2519:0:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Cash in Hand 4 0 0 
Thomas Little, single 
3 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
350 

1 

 
0 

10 

 
0 
8 

 
Pole Tax on £400:0:0 

Jonas Little [page] 26 
1 Entery of 320 Acres of Land  
the maner plantation 
7 Head of Horses 
1 Horse 
16 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
600 

 
1025 
150 
160 
11 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1946:4:0 

Samuel Denton Senr 
1 Entery of 529 Acres of land 
the maner plantation 
3 Head of Horses 
8 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
700 

 
400 
80 
3 

 
O 
 

O 
O 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
6 

 
£1183:0:6 

 

Samuel Denton Junr, Single man 
2 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
375 

5 

 
0 

12 

 
0 
--- 

 
Pole Tax of 400:0:0 

Joseph Brown, single 
2 Head of Cattle 
 
 

 
20 

 
0 

 
0 

Pole Tax on 400:0:0 

William Brown, Single 
2 Mairs & 1 Colt 3 head 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
30 
10 

 
0 
-- 
-- 

 
0 
-- 
-- 

 
Pole Tax on 400:0:0 

Jacob Chamble  [page] 27 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land  
the Maner Plantation 
6 Head of Horses &etc 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
300 

 
475 
50 
8 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
5 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
 
 

£833:3:0 

James Denton 
1 Entery of 500 Acres of land the  
Maner Plantation 
6 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 

 
700 
70 
3 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£1773:4:0 

 

Samuel Henry 
1 Entery of 510 Acres of land the  
Dwelling Place 
1 Do of 200 Acres Unimproved 
1 Do of 150 Acres on dry Creek 
3 Head of Horses 
6 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
450 

 
400 
25 

375 
60 
3 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1313:4:0 

 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

John Robertson 
1 Entery of 500 Acres of land 

 
500 

 
0 

 
0 

 
£500:0:0 

Solomon Campbell  [page] 28 
1 Entery of 100 Acres the Dwelling 
1 Do of 100 Acres in Wilks County 
5 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
150 
200 
525 
70 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

13 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£945:13:0 

William Lemmon 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
1 Horse 
Stray Mair & Colt 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
100 
75 

100 
30 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£306:0:0 

Valentine Sevier Senr 
1 Entery of 360 Acres of land M.P. 
1 Horse 
6 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
800 
175 
600 

0 

 
0 
0 
0 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
£1035:1:8 

John Young 
9 Head of Cattle 

 
90 

 
        0 

 
0 

 
£90:0:0 

William Whitson 
3 Head of Horses 
2 Head of Cattle 

 
500 
20 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
£520:0:0 

John Oadle  [page] 29 
1 Entery of 350 Acres of land the M,P, 
1 Do of 280 Nichs, Fains land 
3 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
450 
150 
310 
70 
9 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
6 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 

£989:6:0 
 
 

Robert Young Senr 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land the M.Pn, 
1 Do of 640 Acres on Holsten 
1 Do of 640 Acres, Boundaries of brush 
Creek 
1 Negro 19 yrs of age 
20 Head of Horses &etc 
31 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 
600 
800 

 
700 
2140 
310 
92 

 
0 
0 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

18 

 
0 
0 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£5642:18:0 

Robert Young Junr 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land the M.Pn. 
9 Head of Horses 
8 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 
1075 
80 
50 

 
0 
0 
0 
9 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£2205:9:0 

Thomas Young 
1 Entery of 550 Acres of Land 
Ready Money 
 

 
500 
118 

 
0 
1 

 
0 
4 

 
£618:1:4 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Mesach Hail  [page] 30 
1 Entery of 592 Acres of land the M. Pn. 
1 Do of 200 Acres joing [joining] above 
3 head of Horses 
9 head of Cattle 
1 Negroe over 50 yrs of age 
Ready Money 

 
300 
200 
300 
90 

150 
14 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1054:16:0 

Joseph Tipton 
1 Entery of 530 Acres of land the M Pn 
12 head of Horses 
12 head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 
1607 
120 
24 

 
0 
0 
0 

18 

 
0 
0 
0 
4 

 
£2751:18:4:7 

John Brown Senr 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land, M,P 
2 head of Horse Cretures 
3 head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
100 
200 
30 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£330:8:0 

 

Thomas Earley 
2 Breeding Mairs 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
200 
10 
1 

 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
--- 

 
£211:4:0 

William McPicke    [page] 31 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
1 Mair & Colt 
Ready Money 

 
50 

165 
7 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
 

 
£222:8:0 

 

Robert Lusk 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land, m.p. 
2 Mairs 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
300 
300 
50 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£654:16:0 

 

David Hughes 
1 Entery of --- Acres of land below [?] big 
creek on Holsten Rir 

3 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 
Bond on Interest 

 
50 
 

450 
12 
25 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£537:0:0 

Samuel Culberson 
2 Enteries of land the whole 900 Acres with 
100 acres part of an Entery of 300 Do 

9 Head of Horses &etc 
30 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
700 

 
1275 
300 
10 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£2285:0:0 

John Thurmond   Single 
1 Horse 
 
 
 

 
200 

 
0 

 
0 

Pole Tax on £400:0:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

David Jobb   [page] 32 
5 Head of Horses 
2 Cows 
Ready Money 

 
750 
20 
55 

 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
6 

 
£825:4:6 

 

Matthew Talbot Junr 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land 
1 Horse 
Ready Money 

 
600 
100 
92 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£792:8:0 

William Watson 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of land 
3 Mairs 
1 Cow 
Ready Money 

 
300 
550 
10 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
2 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
£860;2:8 

William Allin 
6 Head of Horses 
8 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
625 
80 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£709:0:0 

Lewis Lowell 
1 Entery of Land 200 Acres 
1 Horse 

 
300 
150 

 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 

 
£450:0:0 

William Madcap, Single 
Ready Money 

 
6 

 
0 

 
0 

Pole Tax on £400:0:0 

John Bearden 
1 Horse 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
2 

50 
1 

 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
Pole Tax Equal to 

£100:0:0 

Valentine Sevier Junr    [page] 33  
1 Entery of 500 Acres, m.p. land 
35 head of Cattle 
2 Horses 
1 Entery of 25 Acres 
Ready Money 

 
1300 
350 
450 
25 

157 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

 
      0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 
 

£2257:4:0 

David Lyle 
1 Entery of 300 Acres of Land 
2 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
150 
400 
62 

 
0 
0 

13 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£612:13:0 

William Wells 
5 Enteries of Land the whole amounting  
to 800 Acres 
2 Mairs 
7 Head of Cattle 
Cash in hand & bond on Interest 23. on 
Usury 

 
275 

 
250 
70 
28 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

16 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 
 

 
£623:16:0 

Isaac Taylor, Single 
2 Head of Horses 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
250 
50 
10 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 

Pole Tax equal to 
£400:0:0 

Hugh Henry     



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
1 Mair, William Patterson’s 
Ready Money 

400 
175 

2 

0 
0 
8 

0 
0 
0 

£577:8:0 

Charles Young 
2 Enteries of 200 Acres of land Each 
1 Horse 
Ready Money 

 
400 
150 
44 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£594:0:0 

George Taylor, Single    [page] 34 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
1 Breeding Mair 
Ready Money 

 
150 
175 

8 

 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
Pole Tax on £400:0:0 

Christopher Cunningham Jr 
1 Entery of 240 Acres of land 
3 Horses 
Ready Money 

 
200 
200 

8 

 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£408:12:0 

James & William Henery 
2 Enteries of Land, the whole 750 Acres 
14 Head of Horses 
12: Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1400 
2650 
120 
269 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£4439:8:0 

John Gilliland 
3 Enteries of Land the whole amounting  
to 1040 Acres 
7 Head of Horses 
6 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
600 

 
1050 
60 
8 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
2 

 
0 
 

0 
0 
0 

 
£1718:2:0 

Samuel Davis 
2 Enteries of land 340 Acres the whole 
1 Horse 
1 Cow 

 
100 
75 
10 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£185:0:0 

Simon Bunday     [page] 35 
2 Head of Horses 
4 Cows 
Ready Money 

 
150 
40 
2 

 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£192:16:0 

Caleb Oadel Junr 

1 Entery of 57 acres of land 
2 Head of Horses 
3 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
40 

115 
30 
2 

 
0 
0 
0 
9 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£187:9:0 

Caleb Oadel Senr 

1 Entery of 87 Acres of land 
1 Do of 75 Do 
3 Head of Horses 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
 
 
 

 
40 
50 

250 
50 
10 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£400:3:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Solomon Smith 
1 Entery of 420 Acres of land M.P. 
6 Head of Horses 
13 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
800 
700 
130 
36 

 
0 
0 
0 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 

10 

 
£1666:1:10 

Christian Shules DP 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of land, M.P. 
4 Head of Horses 
7 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
500 
440 
70 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 

16 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1011:16:0 

Henry Colboth     [page] 36 
331 Acres of the manr.pn. & joining 
4 Head of Horses 
2 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
430 
475 
20 
20 

 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£945:8:0 

 

Martin Shules 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
6 Head of Horses 
6 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
150 
650 
60 
60 

 
0 
0 
0 
6 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£920:6:0 

Isaac Oadle 
1 Entery of 50 Acres of land 
5 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
40 

275 
40 
3 

 
0 
0 
0 
4 

 
0 
0 
0 
6 

 
£358:4:6 

 

Christian Weaver 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of Land 
4 Head of Horses &etc 
5 Head of Cattle 

 
500 
530 
50 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1080:0:0 

 

Augustine Laster 
3 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
500 
35 

 
0 
8 

 
0 
8 

 
£535:8:8 

William Macklen     [page] 37 
2 Negroes over 50 yrs of age 
5 Do under 40 & over 10 yrs of age 
1 Do 7 yrs of age 
2 Do under 5 yrs of age 
2 Horses 

 
300 
3500 
400 
300 
300 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£4800:0:0 

Joseph Denton 
1 Entery of 640 Acres of land M,P. 
9 Head of Horses 
16 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
700 
950 
160 

0 

 
0 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1810:12:0 

John Hurd 
6 Head of Horses 
5 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 
 

 
625 
50 
0 

 
0 
0 
8 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
£675:8:0 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Michael Weaver 
1 Entery of 540 Acres of land, M.P. 
10 Head of Horses 
17 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1000 
1325 
170 
40 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£2535:0:0 

Thomas Carder 
3 Head of Horses 
Ready Money 

 
151 
33 

 
0 
1 

 
0 
0 

 
£184:1:0 

Arnold Shells     [page] 38 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land, m, p. 
5 Head of Horses 
14 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
650 
140 
30 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£920:0:0 

Thomas Houghton 
1 Entery of 568 acres of Land, M,P. 
1 Do of 640 Acres in Burk County 
1 Negro 22 yrs of age 
1 Do 45 yrs of age 
1 Do 4 yrs of age 
5 head of Horses 
15 head of Cattle 
Ready Money & note 

 
1000 
50 

700 
400 
150 
435 
150 
720 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 

 
£3605:12:8 

John Hughes 
2 Enteries of Land the whole 300 Acres 
5 Head of Horses 
4 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
440 
550 
40 
1 

 
0 
0 
0 
5 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£1031:5:0 

Roger Topp 
1 Entery of Land 200 Acres 

 
200 

 
0 

 
0 

£200:0:0 

Samuel Turbut  Single   [page] 39 
1 Horse 
Ready Money 

 
120 

9 

 
0 

13 

 
0 
0 

Pole Tax Eql to 
£400:0:0 

Forgeson & Hodges 
1 Entery of 500 acres of land the same 
Arthur Cobbs old place 

 
800 

 
0 

 
0 

 
£800:0:0 

John Burk 
1 Entery of 200 Acres of land 
4 Head of Horses 
10 Head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
200 
350 
100 
125 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£775:0:0 

Robert Haislip, Single man, failing to give 
in his list of Taxable property for yr 1779, 
the assessors have found 1 Horse worth 

 
 

150 

 
 

0 

 
 

0 

Four fould Tax on 
£400:0:0 

James Mulkey the same with Haislip 
No property 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Therefore a four fold 
Tax on £400:0:0 

John Mallock 
1 Entery of 100 Acres of Land 
 

 
100 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

Shaderick Morris    [page] 40 
4 Enteries of Land the whole 1314 Acres 
worth 
8 head of Horses 
18 head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
 

1700 
1125 
180 
14 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£3019:0:0 

 

Clevis Barksdell 
1 Entery of 323 Acres of land 
3 Negroes over 10 & under 40 yrs of age 
Ready Money 
Bond on Interest 
4 head of Horses 
12 head of Cattle 

 
600 
2100 
71 
78 

500 
120 

 
0 
0 
4 

16 
--- 
--- 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 
-- 
--- 

 
£3470:0:0 

Andrew Taylor 
3 Enteries of Land the whole 700 Acres 
8 head of Horses 
8 head of Cattle 
Ready Money 

 
1750 
2100 
80 

108 

 
0 
0 
0 

17 

 
0 
0 
0 
0 

 
£4038:0:0 

Matthew Talbot Senr  [page] 41 
2 Enteries of Land on Wataugah the Maner 
plann & joining the whole 1140 Acres 
1 Do of 640 Acres 
2 Enteries the whole 975 Acres 
1 Do of 640 Acres, from Shelby 
2 Enteries of //// Acres each 
2 Enteries of 400 Acres Each 
4 Negroes under 40 & over 10 yrs of age 
1 Negro under sixty yrs of age 
1 Do under fifty yrs of age 
2 Do7 yrs old 
1 Do 6 yrs of age 
1 Do 2 yrs old 
12 head of Horses 
57 head of Cattle 
Ready Money paper Currency 
Do hard Money  14:16:8 
Bond on Interest 

 
3500 

 
800 
800 
1000 

 
400 
2800 
150 
400 
800 
400 
150 
2570 
570 

8 
14 
10 

 
0 
 

--- 
--- 
0 
 

--- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

16 
18 

 
0 
 

--- 
--- 
0 
 

--- 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 
8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Negroes given in, 
in Virginia & Rect from 
that State and Bedford 
County to be taken as 
money in Discharge of 

the Tax hereon for what 
sum may be this pd for 

this present yr 

Robert Craig    assessed by court 
1 Entery of --- Acres at 20/ per acre 
The sum) The above not Entered for want 
of ND no of Acres of Land from E. Taher 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14373 19 4  
 

£235:18:11 
 



Persons Names [Tax Assessment]  
£[Pounds]        S[Shillings]         D[Pence] 

[Total] 

[no page number given]  [42] 
In testimony of the truth and Justness of the forgoing List and value of Taxable property of the 
Inhabitance of the first and fifth Districts of Washington County we have hearunto set our hands this 23 
Day of August 1779 
Tho: Houghton JP and receiver of Inventories &etc. 
                                                           Andrew Taylor 
                                                           Matthew Talbot 

Cleavers Barksdile 
 

Patience Cooper 
1 Entery of 400 Acres of Land the Maner 
plantation 
5 Head of Horses 
6 Head of Cattle 

 
  600 
 

445 
60 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
0 
 

0 
0 

 
£1105:0:0 

Matthew Willoughby 
1 Entery of --- Acres assessed by the Court to 
20/per Acre 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
(sum not entered) 

Ephraim Dunlop 
5 Enteries of Land the whole amounting 
1700 Acres 

 
--- 

 
--- 
 

 
--- 

 
£1700:0:0 

[no page number given]   [43] 
Thomas Houghton answerable for James Guinn’s Tax for yr 1778 
John Crawthars Do 
Wm Brown Do 
John Guinn 
         The Clerk is Directed to Isue the Order Accordingly 
 

 
£2:10:0 
1:0:0 
1:0:6 
1:0:6 

______ 
£5:11:0 

 

 
 

 


